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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00098 
CASE NAME: MILLER VS. STUBER 
HEARING ON JOINDER IN DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended CROSS-COMPLAINT 
FILED BY JIM SPARKS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Motion for Joinder dropped per fax of counsel for Jim Sparks. 

 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00098 
CASE NAME: MILLER VS. STUBER 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended CROSS-COMPLAINT of STUBER 
FILED BY BRIAN A. MANDIO, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Plaintiffs William Miller and Kay Kugler have sued defendants Philip and Pamela Stuber 
for selling them a house without disclosing extensive dry rot and other problems.  The Stubers 
claim they had no knowledge of the defects while they owned the home between 1996 and 
2010, that the defects were created and concealed from them by the prior owners, Brian and 
Susan Mandio.  The Stubers have cross-complained against the Mandios. 

 
The Mandios now demur to the Stubers’ Second Amended Cross-Complaint (“SACC”.)  

They argue that the entire SACC is barred by the ten-year statute of repose set forth in CCP 
§ 337.15 or, if a statute of limitations applies instead, because the SACC fails to sufficiently 
allege accrual of the causes of action was postponed by delayed discovery of the defects.  
Mandio further argues that the causes of action for equitable indemnity are barred because they 
are based on negligence and not on a special relationship or joint and several liability, and that 
the Sixth and Seventh Causes of Action, for fraudulent concealment and intentional 
misrepresentation, are barred even if they fall within an exception to section 337.15 because 
they are not pleaded with sufficient particularity. 
 

The Mandio demurrers are overruled in part and sustained in part with leave to amend.  
Any amended cross-complaint shall be filed and served on or before September 6, 2018. 
 

In analyzing the demurrer, the court will first determine whether any given cause of 
action is subject to CCP § 337.15 and, if so, whether it is time-barred.  As to any cause of action 
that is not subject to CCP § 337.15 but rather is subject to a statute of limitations, the court will 
then analyze whether Stuber has adequately pleaded delayed discovery. 
 

A.  Factual Background. 
 

The SACC alleges the following pertinent facts.  Brian Mandio is a contractor as well as 
the seller of 138 Arizona Avenue, Richmond, California (the “Property”).    His wife, Susan, was 
also a seller of the Property.  (SACC, ¶ 2, 3.)  Ardo Construction was a general partnership 
holding a contractor’s license.  Brian Mandio was a partner of Ardo.  (¶ 4.)   
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Between 1991 and 1996, Brian Mandio and Ardo extensively redesigned and remodeled 
the Property.  (¶ 8.)  Brian Mandio and Ardo so negligently remodeled various components 
(including the exterior walls, roof, moisture barriers, and windows) that water continuously 
penetrated the entire north, east, and west exterior elevations and bearing wall cavities of the 
Property over the course of many years, causing extensive and pervasive water and dry rot 
damage to permeate the wall cavities and other unobservable areas of the Property.  (¶ 9.)  
Brian Mandio and Ardo also allowed the Property to be exposed to winter rains for prolonged 
periods, causing water penetration and damage.  (¶ 10.)   

 
The Mandios sold the Property to the Stubers in 1996.  The Mandios concealed and 

failed to disclose to the Stubers the negligent design, remodeling, and construction of the 
Property, the prolonged exposure of the unfinished Property to rain and inclement weather, and 
the resulting water damage to the Property.  (¶ 11.)  The Mandios also falsely represented in 
writing that they were not aware of any room additions, structural modifications, or other 
alterations or repairs that were not in compliance with building codes, when in fact the 
construction did not comply with building codes.  (¶ 12.) 

 
The Stubers sold the Property to plaintiffs in 2010.  In December 2013, when they 

opened up the walls of the Property, plaintiffs discovered “catastrophic decay” and “massive 
structural dry rot” that the Stubers had not disclosed.  (¶ 2.)   

 
The Stubers did not discover these issues with the Property until October 2016, when 

they took depositions of plaintiffs’ experts during discovery in an arbitration proceeding.   The 
expert testimony included opinions that the rear elevation of the Property was structurally 
deficient, unable to adequately resist lateral loads, and was not impenetrable to water; the roof 
edges of the building did not fit the building; and there was inadequate flashing, all leading to 
water intrusion into the structure’s wall cavities.  (¶ 13.)  The Stubers also learned then that 
several years elapsed between when Brian Mandio and Ardo obtained a building permit in 1991 
until the work was completed in 1996, during which time the Property was exposed to rain and 
inclement weather for prolonged periods.  (¶ 14.) 

 
The Stubers could not have discovered the facts earlier because they had no reason to 

open up and observe the hidden water damage inside the wall cavities while they owned the 
Property.  (¶ 15.)   

 
B. General applicable legal principles 
 
In order for the statute of limitations to be raised by demurrer, the defect must clearly 

and affirmatively appear on the face of the complaint; it is not enough that the complaint shows 
that the action may be barred.  (Geneva Towers Ltd. Partnership v. City and County of San 
Francisco (2003) 29 Cal.4th 769, 781; Lee v. Hanley (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1225, 1232.) 

 
“No action may be brought to recover damages from any person . . . who develops real 

property or performs or furnishes the . . . construction of an improvement to real property more 
than 10 years after the substantial completion of the development or improvement” for any 
“latent deficiency in the design [or] . . . construction of an improvement . . . real property [or] any 
“[i]njury to property, real or personal, arising out of any such latent deficiency.”  (CCP § 337.15 
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(a).)  “Latent deficiency” means a deficiency which is not apparent by reasonable inspection.  
(CCP ¶ 337.15 (b).)  

 
An “action” as used in section 337.15 includes “an action for indemnity brought against a 

person arising out of that person’s performance or furnishing of services or materials referred to 
in this section, except that a cross–complaint for indemnity may be filed pursuant to subdivision 
(b) of Section 428.10 in an action which has been brought within the time period set forth in 
subdivision (a) of this section.”  (CCP § 337.15 (c).) 

 
The 10-year period prescribed by section 337.15 “shall not be asserted by way of 

defense by any person in actual possession or the control, as owner, tenant or otherwise, of 
such an improvement, at the time any deficiency in the improvement constitutes the proximate 
cause for which it is proposed to bring an action.”  (CCP § 337.15 (e).)   

 
Section 337.15 does not apply to actions based on willful misconduct or fraudulent 

concealment.  (CCP § 337.15 (f).)  It may also not apply if the rights asserted are not just those 
arising out of a latent construction defect, but “out of some other kind of legal entitlement, 
separate from the manner of construction of the improvement,” CCP § 337.15.  (San Diego 
Unified School Dist. v. County of San Diego (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 288, 305 (permitting plaintiff 
lessee, who had been forced to incur environmental remedial expenses, to sue defendant 
County landfill operator over events that occurred more than thirty years after the work was 
completed, based on rights not arising out of latent construction defects, but rather out of a hold 
harmless agreement in the parties’ lease and statutes adopted years after the lease  was 
executed); see Nixon-Egli Equip. Co. v. John A. Alexander Co. (C.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 1996) 949 F. 
Supp. 1435, 1446 (suggesting that CCP § 337.15 is not applicable to a general contractor if he 
is also the owner of the property and is sued in his role as owner); see Estuary Owners Assn. v. 
Shell Oil Co. (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 899, 915 (holding CCP § 337,15 inapplicable to a claim 
against a former owner for environmental contamination after the work of improvement was 
completed; “the statute's protection applies to claims for damage due to defects in how an 
improvement was designed and constructed, not to claims based on how the improvement was 
used after its construction is complete and independent of the manner in which it was designed 
and constructed”)  
 

If, for any reason, the 10-year statute of repose set forth in section 337.15 is 
inapplicable, the timeliness of the claim must be analyzed under the applicable statute of 
limitations, taking into account the date of accrual and any delay in the running of the limitations 
period based on delayed discovery of the cause of action.  (See Jolly supra, 44 Cal.3d at 1110 
(negligence and products liability); CCP § 338 (d) (fraud); April Enterprises, Inc. v. KTTV (1983) 
147 Cal.App.3d 805, 831 (breach of contract).) 

 
First and Third Causes of Action (Equitable Indemnity and Declaratory Relief) 
 
The demurrers to these causes of action are overruled.   
 
These causes of action are asserted against Brian and Susan Mandio in their role as 

sellers of the Property.  As noted above, these claims allege that the Mandios sold the Property 
to the Stubers in 1996 knowing of, concealing, and failing to disclose the construction defects. 
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(¶ 8, 9, 11.)  CCP § 337.15 is inapplicable to the Mandios in their role as sellers of the Property.  
(San Diego, supra; see also CCP § 337.15 (e).)   

 
Further, under accrual and discovery principles, any applicable statute of limitations did 

not begin to run under the facts alleged in the SACC until October 2016.  The SACC adequately 
alleges that the Stubers discovered their cause of action then and why they failed to discover it 
earlier.   (See Fox v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc. (2005) 35 Cal.4th 797, 808.)   It alleges that the 
damage was hidden in the wall cavities and that the Stubers had no reason to open up the walls 
while they owned the Property.   

 
The court is sensitive to the fact that these causes of action are being raised more than 

20 years after the construction was completed in 1996.  However, if there is a reason why the 
Stubers should have discovered the defects earlier than they did, it will be revealed now only 
through a motion for summary judgment or at trial.  It is not apparent on the face of the pleading. 

 
Finally, the Mandios argue the First Cause of Action, for equitable indemnity, fails to 

state a cause of action because it is based on negligence and the Mandios and the Stubers do 
not have joint and several liability to plaintiffs.  The Mandios raised this argument on a previous 
demurrer and the court already rejected it.  As previously stated, the court sees no reason why a 
person sued for concealment of defects he in turn claims were concealed from him when he 
purchased the property may not seek equitable indemnity from his seller.  (See BFGC Architects 
Planners, Inc. v. Forcum/Mackey Construction, Inc. (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 848, 852 (“joint and 
several liability in the context of equitable indemnity is fairly expansive. We agree it is not limited 
to ‘the old common term “joint tortfeasor” . . . .’ It can apply to acts that are concurrent or 
successive, joint or several, as long as they create a detriment caused by several actors”); 
(Baird v. Jones (1993) 21 Cal.App.4th 684, 690 (permitting one intentional tortfeasor to seek 
indemnity from another; Allen v. Sundean (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 216, 225-226 (permitting an 
original developer guilty of willful misconduct to seek indemnity from a negligent property owner 
whose conduct contributed to a landslide).)  Whether the precise equities of this case favor 
indemnity cannot be determined at the pleading state. 

 
The references in the SACC to Brian A. Mandio as builder and to Mandio & Sons 

Construction do not make these causes of action uncertain.  A complaint is sufficient to 
withstand a special demurrer for uncertainty “where the allegations of the complaint are 
sufficiently clear to apprise the defendant of the issues which he is to meet.”  (Gressley v. 
Williams (1961) 193 Cal. App. 2d 636, 643-644.  The allegations the Mandios must meet in 
these causes of action concern the Mandios in their role as sellers.  There is no separate entity. 
Mandio & Sons Construction is alleged to be a fictitious business name, not a corporation. 

 
Second and Fourth Causes of Action 
 
These causes of action for equitable indemnity and declaratory relief are not at issue on 

this demurrer.  They are directed against Ardo, not against the Mandios. 
 
Fifth Cause of Action, Breach of Contract 
 
The demurrer to this cause of action is overruled. 
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 This cause of action alleges that the Mandios and the Stubers entered a written 
residential purchase agreement in 1996 for the sale of the Property.  (¶ 64.)  Under the 
Agreement, the Mandios had a duty to provide disclosures of all conditions they knew or 
reasonably should have known concerning the Property that affected its value or desirability.  
(¶ 66.)   The Mandios breached the Agreement by transferring the Property to the Stubers with 
hidden defective conditions and by failing to disclose those conditions.  (¶ 69.)   
 
 CCP § 337.15 does not apply to this claim.  It is alleged against the Mandios in their role 
as sellers of the Property and as signatories to the Purchase Agreement.  In the latter respect, 
it is directly controlled by San Diego, where the court held timely a claim for indemnity under 
a lease provision, even though the County also held other roles that were covered by section 
337.15.   
 
 Finally, the SACC does not show that this claim is clearly barred by the four-year statute 
of limitations prescribed by CCP § 337.  Delayed discovery principles can apply to a cause of 
action for breach of contract in addition to a cause of action for a tort.  (See April Enterprises, 
Inc. v. KTTV (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 805, 831-832.)   
 

Sixth Cause of Action, Fraudulent Concealment 
 
 The demurrer to this cause of action is overruled.   
 

This cause of action alleges the facts recited above concerning the Mandios’ 
concealment of the defects and specifically alleges that the defective conditions were “known to 
[the Mandios] and not to [the Stubers]” and the Mandios “intentionally concealed these 
materially defective conditions” from the Stubers.  (¶ 78.) 

 
Fraudulent concealment is expressly exempted from CCP § 337.15, so the 10-year 

statute of repose is inapplicable.   (CCP § 337.15 (f).)  The Stubers have sufficiently alleged 
delayed discovery under CCP § 338 (d) and Fox, so the claim is not barred by the three-year 
statute of limitations for fraud either. 

 
Less specificity is required to plead fraudulent concealment than intentional 

misrepresentation.   (Jones v. ConocoPhillips Co. (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 1187, 1199 
(“’How does one show “how” and “by what means” something didn't happen, or “when” it never 
happened, or “where” it never happened?’”).)  The Stubers have adequately alleged fraudulent 
concealment here.  The court rejects the argument that  
this cause of action is not alleged with sufficient particularity. 

 
The Mandios also argue this cause of action alleges only negligent conduct, which is 

incompatible with intentional concealment.  (Opening Brief at 7:3-4.)  The court disagrees.  
The SACC alleges negligent construction by Brian Mandio and Ardo, but intentional 
concealment of that negligence by the sellers, Brian and Susan Mandio. 
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The Mandios also argue “there are no allegations as to the nature of the duty to 
disclose.”  (Opening Brief at 7:9.)  Again, the court disagrees.  The SACC alleges the Mandios 
owed a duty to disclose as the sellers of real property.    

 
Finally, the Mandios argue that some of the defects are not obviously unobservable.  

However, the main area of concern – water intrusion and damage within the walls –is alleged to 
have been unobservable.  The Mandios may not demur to part of a cause of action.  (PH II, Inc. 
v. Superior Court (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 1680, 1682-1683.) 

 
Seventh Cause of Action, Intentional Misrepresentation 
 

 The demurrer to this cause of action is sustained, with leave to amend. 
 
 This cause of action alleges that the Mandios falsely represented in 1996 in connection 
with the sale of the Property to the Stubers that the Mandios were not aware of any room 
additions, structural modifications, or other alterations or repairs not in compliance with building 
codes, when in fact the construction did not comply with building codes.  (¶ 88.) 
 
 This cause of action is not sufficiently specific regarding the date of this representation 
and whether it was made by both Mandios or only one of them.  If the Stubers elect to amend 
this cause of action, they shall state the exact date of the representation if they know it, or the 
approximate date if they do not know it and the reason they cannot be any more specific.  For 
instance, it may be that the representation was made in the purchase and sale agreement, 
which the Stubers know was executed in 1996, but which has been lost in the interim.  If that is 
why they cannot be more specific, they must say so in the amended pleading. 
 
 However, the court rejects the Mandios’ argument that this claim is defective because 
the Stubers do not allege that Mandio knew about the dry rot.  (See Opening Brief at 8:4-6.)  
This cause of action does not allege a misrepresentation about dry rot.  It alleges a 
misrepresentation about modifications not in compliance with the building code, which led to dry 
rot.  (¶ 89.)  Thus, the knowledge the Mandios must have to be liable for intentional 
misrepresentation is of the building code violations, not the resulting dry rot. 
 
 Further, this cause of action alleges compensable damages caused by the fraud.  (See 
Gray v. Don Miller & Associates, Inc. (1984) 35 Cal.3d 498, 507.)   
 

Eighth Cause of Action, Violation of Civil Code Section 1102 
 
 The demurer to this cause of action is overruled for all the reasons stated above. 
 
 Mandios’ Request for Judicial Notice filed 7/25/18 
 
 The court rules as follows on this request: 
 
 1, 4, 5 – Granted.  The court takes judicial notice of the existence and contents of the 
attached Exhibits1, 2, and 3. 
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 2 – The court takes judicial notice that plaintiffs did not name Susan Mandio as a 
defendant in their complaint.  However, Susan Mandio is named as a cross-defendant in the 
SACC. 
 
 3 – Granted. 
 
 6 – Granted as unopposed.  The court takes judicial notice of the existence and contacts 
of the attached Exhibit 4. 
 
 Stubers’ Request for Judicial Notice filed 8/10/18 
 
 Granted.  The court takes judicial notice of the existence and contents of the attached 
Exhibit 1. 

 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00793 
CASE NAME: LUSTIG VS. CHONG 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY NORMAN I. LUSTIG, ELISE F. LUSTIG 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Plaintiffs’ motion for leave to file a second amended complaint is denied, as to all of the 
proposed amendments.  The current trial and issue conference dates are confirmed.  The basis 
for this ruling is as follows. 
 
 The proposed amendments fall into two categories.  The Court will address these 
categories globally in Part “A” of this ruling below, and will address each amendment specifically 
in Part “B”. 
 
 A. The Two Categories. 
 
  A-1:  Minor Technical Corrections. 
 
 Several of the proposed amendments seek to make minor technical corrections to the 
First Amended Complaint.  For the reasons discussed below, the Court finds that the proposed 
corrections are unnecessary, and do not justify a new round of pleading. 
 
  A-2:  New Causes of Action. 
 
 Plaintiffs seek to add new factual allegations, and corresponding new causes of action, 
concerning legal disputes that are not the subject of the First Amended Complaint.  Specifically, 
plaintiffs seek to add the following: (1) a new Fourteenth Cause of Action concerning access to 
the Woodland Hill Association pool, lawn, and tennis court; (2) a new Fifteenth Cause of Action 
concerning an alleged setback violation; (3) a new Sixteenth Cause of Action concerning the 
lights and gate on defendants’ driveway easement, and: (4) without any explanation in the 
supporting papers, a new Seventeenth Cause of Action labeled “statutory harassment.” 
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Plaintiffs also seek to revive their First and Second Causes of Action for fraud.  

In February 2018, the Court granted defendants’ motion for judgment on the pleadings as to 
these two fraud causes of action, eliminating them from the First Amended Complaint.  
The revived causes of action would now be based on plaintiffs’ proposed new factual allegations 
concerning the alleged setback violation. 

 
Plaintiffs’ papers are ambiguous as to whether they are also attempting to revive the 

Tenth Cause of Action for gross negligence.  The Court’s ruling on the motion for judgment on 
the pleadings eliminated this cause of action from the First Amended Complaint, but it is 
included in the proposed Second Amended Complaint.  

 
A dispute concerning the lights and gate on defendants’ driveway easement was a 

subject of the original Complaint, but plaintiffs omitted all allegations concerning the dispute 
from the First Amended Complaint.  (See, Complaint, filed on 4-28-16, ¶¶ 8-14.)  A dispute 
concerning the alleged setback violation was also a subject of the original Complaint, 
but plaintiffs omitted all allegations concerning the dispute from the First Amended Complaint.  
(Id., ¶¶ 20-21.)  The Woodland Hill Association easement was not a subject of either the original 
Complaint or the First Amended Complaint. 
 

The Court has “broad discretion” to deny a motion for leave to amend, based on 
unreasonable delay.  (P&D Consultants, Inc. v. City of Carlsbad (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 1332, 
1345.)  The Court exercises this discretion to deny leave to add the proposed new factual 
allegations, and the proposed new causes of action based on those allegations, in the case at 
bar.  Plaintiffs’ delay has been unreasonable, and allowing the proposed new causes of action 
at this late date would be unduly prejudicial. 

 
Plaintiffs commenced this action in April 2016.  Plaintiffs filed the First Amended 

Complaint shortly thereafter, in July 2016.  The First Amended Complaint has now defined the 
nature and scope of plaintiffs’ claims for more than two years.  The parties have conducted all 
ordinary discovery, and all expert witness discovery, with reference to the First Amended 
Complaint.  Both forms of discovery are now closed. 

 
On March 20, 2017, the Court set this case for a jury trial in January 2018.  In November 

2017, at plaintiffs’ request, the trial was continued to April 2018.  In February 2018, again at 
plaintiffs’ request, the trial was continued to July 2018.  Later in February, at defendants’ 
request, the trial was continued a third time, to its current date of October 15, 2018.  Yet 
plaintiffs did not file their motion for leave to amend until July 18, 2018, with a hearing date 
(August 23) less than two months before the fourth date set for trial. 

 
In addition to plaintiffs’ unreasonable delay, the Court has also considered the gravity of 

the proposed new allegations, and the dramatic way in which they would raise the stakes of this 
litigation.  Plaintiffs propose to include a new allegation that defendant Gordon Chong 
“fraudulently manipulated his connections as a member of the City of Lafayette Design Review 
Commission to obtain a building permit” — an allegation that strikes at the heart of Mr. Chong’s 
professional reputation and his personal standing in the community.  (Proposed Second 
Amended Complaint, p. 6, lines 12-26.)  Plaintiffs also seek to revive the two fraud causes of 
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action, which would not only implicate defendants’ reputation but pose the risk of punitive 
damages.  (Id., First and Second Causes of Action.)  Plaintiffs also seek to confirm an easement 
of unknown scope to pass freely over defendants’ property — an easement to be enjoyed not 
only by plaintiffs themselves, but also by “all members of the Woodland Hill Association”  (Id., 
p. 21, lines 25-28.)  And for good measure, plaintiffs seek “an order that defendants demolish 
their house addition …”  (Id., p. 22, lines 19-22.) 

 
Plaintiffs assert that, if leave to amend were granted, there would be “no need to extend 

the trial date in this matter with respect to further preparation.”  (Lustig Dec., filed on 7-18-18, p. 
3, lines 6-7.)  In light of the gravity of the proposed new allegations, to be set forth in six new 
and revived causes of action (Nos. 1-2 and 14-17), plaintiffs’ assertion clearly lacks merit.  
Defendants would certainly wish to defend themselves from the new causes of action as 
vigorously as possible, and as a matter of basic procedural fairness, they would have every right 
to do so. 

 
If the Court were to grant leave to amend, fairness to defendants would require the Court 

to vacate the current trial and issue conference dates.  Defendants would be entitled to 
challenge the new factual allegations and the corresponding new causes of action by means of 
a demurrer and a motion to strike.  (See, Atkinson v. Elk Corp. (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 739, 760 
[“we believe that the better course of action would have been to allow [the plaintiff] to amend the 
complaint and then let the parties test its legal sufficiency in other appropriate proceedings”].) 

 
If the new allegations and the new causes of action survived a challenge to the pleading 

of the Second Amended Complaint, defendants would be entitled to conduct discovery 
concerning the new causes of action.  Further, the amendments would call into question the 
parties’ February 2018 discovery stipulation concerning defendants’ request for an independent 
medical examination of plaintiff Normal Lustig; that stipulation might well have to be 
renegotiated, or even withdrawn. 

 
Defendants would also be entitled to bring a motion for summary adjudication directed to 

the new causes of action.  Such a motion would require a minimum notice period of 75 days.  
(Code Civ. Proc., § 437c, subd. (a)(2).) 

 
These procedures would all take time.  As a practical matter, the current trial date would 

have to be continued at least ten months in order to assure defendants a fair opportunity to 
address the proposed amendments. 

 
In sum, the Court finds that radically changing the litigation posture of the case in this 

manner, at this late date, would be unduly prejudicial.  Defendants have based their litigation 
strategy and have conducted their discovery for the past two years in reliance on the allegations 
of the First Amended Complaint,  Defendants have based their trial preparation strategy and 
have scheduled trial witnesses for the past six months in reliance on the October 2018 trial date.  
Accordingly, the Court denies leave to add the new factual allegations and the new causes of 
action discussed in this Part A-2. 
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 B.  Specific Rulings. 
 

B-1:  Minor Technical Corrections. 
 
 The number references below track the numbers in the opening declaration of plaintiff 
Normal Lustig, filed on July 18, 2018, at pages 3 through 6. 
 
No. 1: The proposed new allegation that plaintiffs have a corroborating witness is not necessary, 
in light of the Court’s ruling on defendants’ motion for judgment on the pleadings; the Court 
denied the motion as to the Sixth Cause of Action. 
 
No. 2: It is not necessary for plaintiffs to continually amend their complaint so as to track minor 
changes in their estimate of the dollar amount of compensatory damages.  In the unlikely event 
that there is an objection to evidence of such damages at trial, the Court would almost certainly 
overrule the objection or grant an oral motion to conform to proof. 
 
No. 3:  It is not necessary for plaintiffs to amend their complaint so as to characterize 
defendants’ fence as “amateurish” and “uneven,” or to otherwise describe its physical features in 
greater detail. 
 
No. 4:  This allegation concerning defendants’ removal of plants and placement of bark in the 
area of the claimed landscaping license goes to the issue of compensatory damages.  It is not 
necessary for the reason discussed in the Court’s ruling on No. 2 above. 
 
No. 10:  It is not necessary to eliminate the references to “quiet title” from the Thirteenth Cause 
of Action; it is apparent that plaintiffs do not seek, and cannot obtain, quiet title relief with regard 
to a personal license.  The Court notes that it is seldom persuasive for parties to blame their 
own concededly improper allegations on “the Judge then assigned to the case …”  (Lustig Dec., 
p. 5, lines 15-21.) 
 

B-2.  New Causes of Action. 
 
No. 5:  Plaintiffs seek to add new factual allegations concerning their previously withdrawn 
theory of a setback violation.  The Court finds that this would be unduly prejudicial, and the 
Court exercises its discretion to deny leave to amend. 
 
No. 6:  Plaintiffs seek to add new factual allegations concerning defendants’ driveway easement 
over plaintiffs’ property.  Plaintiffs contend that these allegations concern a new legal dispute 
arising from “facts subsequent to the filing of the First Amended Complaint.”  (Lustig Dec., p. 4, 
lines 19-21.)  In fact however, plaintiffs alleged causes of action based on the driveway 
easement in April 2016, when they filed their original Complaint.  (See, Complaint, filed on 4-28-
16, ¶¶ 8-14.)  The previous allegations included allegations concerning the scope of the 
easement: that plaintiffs “retain the total right to revoke the driveway lights license entirely,” and 
that plaintiffs “retain the total right to revoke the gate license entirely.”  (Id., ¶¶ 13-14.)  Three 
months later, in July 2016, plaintiffs filed their First Amended Complaint — with all allegations 
concerning the driveway easement voluntarily omitted.  In any event, regardless of when the 
dispute arose, the Court finds that the proposed amendment would be unduly prejudicial, and 
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the Court exercises its discretion to deny leave to amend. 
 
No. 7:  Plaintiffs seek to add new factual allegations concerning an alleged easement for access 
to “the Woodland Hill Association pool, lawn, and tennis court …”  Plaintiffs contend that this is 
based on “facts subsequent to the filing of the First Amended Complaint ...”  (Lustig Dec., p. 4, 
line 22, through p. 5, line 2.)  The Court finds that the proposed amendment would be unduly 
prejudicial, and the Court exercises its discretion to deny leave to amend. 
 
No. 8:  Plaintiffs seek to incorporate all of the new factual allegations into the First through the 
Eleventh Causes of Action.  In addition to the prejudicial nature of the new factual allegations, 
this amendment would reintroduce three causes of action that were eliminated in the Court’s 
ruling on defendants’ motion for judgment on the pleadings: the First, Second, and Tenth 
Causes of Action.  The Court finds that the proposed amendment would be unduly prejudicial, 
and the Court exercises its discretion to deny leave to amend. 
 
No. 9:  Plaintiffs seek to incorporate all new allegations into the Twelfth Cause of Action, which 
is labeled “Request and Petition for Injunction.”  The Court notes that there is in fact no such 
thing as a separate cause of action for injunctive relief; a request for such relief is ancillary to 
and dependent upon the merits of a substantive cause of action, and not a separate cause of 
action by itself.  (See, MaJor v. Miraverde Homeowners Assn. (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 618, 623 
[“a cause of action must exist before injunctive relief may be granted”].)  In any event, the Court 
finds that the proposed amendment would be unduly prejudicial, and the Court exercises its 
discretion to deny leave to amend. 
 
No. 11:  Plaintiffs seek to add a new Fourteenth Cause of Action, which is based on new factual 
allegations concerning an alleged easement for access to “the Woodland Hill Association pool, 
lawn, and tennis court.”  The Court finds that the proposed amendment would be unduly 
prejudicial, and the Court exercises its discretion to deny leave to amend.  (See also, ruling on 
No. 7 above.)  As a second, independent ground for denying leave to amend, plaintiffs have 
failed to provide evidence that they are authorized to bring a quiet title action on behalf of “all 
members of the Woodland Hill Association, a California non-profit mutual benefit corporation …”  
(Proposed Second Amended Complaint, p. 21, lines 12-15.) 
 
No. 12:  Plaintiffs seek to add a new Fifteenth Cause of Action based on their previously 
withdrawn theory of a setback violation.  The Court finds that the proposed amendment would 
be unduly prejudicial, and the Court exercises its discretion to deny leave to amend.  (See also, 
ruling on No. 5 above.) 
 
No. 13:  Plaintiffs seek to add a new Sixteenth Cause of Action, which is based on new factual 
allegations concerning defendants’ driveway easement over plaintiffs’ property.  The Court finds 
that the proposed amendment would be unduly prejudicial, and the Court exercises its discretion 
to deny leave to amend.  (See also, ruling on No. 6 above.) 
 
Unnumbered:  Mr. Lustig’s supporting declaration, and plaintiffs’ opening and reply memoranda, 
fail to address the proposed new Seventeenth Cause of Action labeled “statutory harassment.”  
The Court cannot ascertain whether this is a new legal theory seeking relief based on the same 
conduct that is the subject of the First Amended Complaint, or a new legal theory based on 
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conduct occurring after the First Amended Complaint was filed.  Either way, the Court finds that 
plaintiffs have failed to show good cause for adding such a cause of action, and have failed to 
show any excuse for having waited so long before seeking leave to do so.  The Court further 
finds that the proposed amendment would be unduly prejudicial, and the Court exercises its 
discretion to deny leave to amend. 

 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01214 
CASE NAME: STATE FARM VS. DAY-CANION 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted.  No opposition. 

 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01524 
CASE NAME: O'LEARY VS. RESTORE 1 
HEARING ON MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL 
FILED BY BRIAN CHRISTOPHER  O'LEARY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01508 
CASE NAME: WILLIAMS VS. PREMIER 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR TERMINATING SANCTIONS 
FILED BY JAMES WILLIAMS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01508 
CASE NAME: WILLIAMS VS. PREMIER 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
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 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00614 
CASE NAME: KINGSWAY CAPITAL VS. NGUYEN 
HEARING ON MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL 
FILED BY KINGSWAY CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00653 
CASE NAME: COLEMAN VS. WELLS FARGO BANK 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00653 
CASE NAME: COLEMAN VS. WELLS FARGO BANK 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a demurrer (the “Demurrer”) filed by Defendant Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. 
(“Defendant” or “Wells Fargo”). The Demurrer relates to the First Amended Complaint (“FAC”) 
filed by Plaintiffs Harvey Coleman and Candiss Coleman (collectively, “Plaintiffs”). The FAC 
pleads causes of action for (1) violation of Civ. Code § 2924.12 for violation of Civ. Code 
§ 2924.11; (2) violation of Civ. Code § 2923.7; (3) negligence; and (4) violation of Bus. & Prof. 
Code § 17200, et seq. 

For the following reasons, the Demurrer is sustained, with leave to amend. 

Request for Judicial Notice 

Defendant Wells Fargo requests judicial notice of several documents. This request is 
unopposed. The Court takes judicial notice of all but Exhibits G, H, I. Those documents are not 
suitable for judicial notice. Evid. Code §§ 452, 453. 

Legal Standard 

“The function of a demurrer is to test the sufficiency of the complaint as a matter of law.” Holiday 
Matinee, Inc. v. Rambus, Inc. (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1413, 1420. A complaint “is sufficient if it 
alleges ultimate rather than evidentiary facts” (Doe v. City of Los Angeles (2007) 42 Cal.4th 531, 
550 (“Doe”)), but the plaintiff must set forth the essential facts of his or her case “with 
reasonable precision and with particularity sufficient to acquaint [the] defendant with the nature, 
source and extent” of the plaintiff’s claim. Doheny Park Terrace Homeowners Assn., Inc. v. 
Truck Ins. Exchange (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1076, 1099. Legal conclusions are insufficient. Id. 
at 1098–1099; Doe at 551, fn. 5. The Court “assume[s] the truth of the allegations in the 
complaint, but do[es] not assume the truth of contentions, deductions, or conclusions of law.” 
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California Logistics, Inc. v. State of California (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 242, 247. “The existence 
and scope of duty are legal questions for the court.” Merrill v. Navegar, Inc. (2001) 26 Cal.4th 
465, 477. 

Analysis 

Violation of Civ. Code § 2924.12 for Violation of Civ. Code § 2924.11 

Civil Code section 2924.11 provides that “[i] f a borrower submits a complete application for a 
foreclosure prevention alternative offered by, or through, the borrower’s mortgage servicer, a 
mortgage servicer, trustee, mortgagee, beneficiary, or authorized agent shall not record a notice 
of sale or conduct a trustee’s sale while the complete foreclosure prevention alternative 
application is pending, and until the borrower has been provided with a written determination by 
the mortgage servicer regarding that borrower’s eligibility for the requested foreclosure 
prevention alternative.” Civ. Code § 2924.11(a). 

Plaintiffs allege that they contacted Defendant to be evaluated for a loan modification 
immediately after Defendant recorded a Notice of Trustee’s Sale on or around March 5, 2018. 
FAC at ¶¶ 9, 10. They further allege that they faxed Defendant all of the documents that they 
had requested on March 8, 2018 but that when they phoned on March 19, 2018 they were 
initially told Defendant had not received a loan modification and then asked to submit additional 
documents; Plaintiffs alleged they submitted those additional documents the same day. FAC at 
¶¶ 10, 11. Finally, Plaintiffs allege that when they phoned Defendant on March 22, 2018 they 
were initially told that Defendant had not received a loan modification application from them and 
then were told that their application would not be considered “because Plaintiffs did not have a 
change in income from their prior application in 2016.” Id. at ¶ 12. According to Plaintiffs, “this 
individual insisted that, although Plaintiffs’ application was complete, it was not being considered 
and that Plaintiffs’ house would be sold at foreclosure on April 4, 2018.” FAC ¶ 12. Finally, 
Plaintiffs allege that on March 30, 2018 they contacted Defendant “to determine if there was 
anything that could be done to ensure that their loan modification was considered prior to the 
foreclosure sale.” Id. at ¶ 13. Plaintiffs allege that they were told that they could submit an 
entirely new application, which they did on March 31, 2018. Nonetheless, the trustee sale of 
Plaintiffs’ property remained set for April 4, 2018. Id. 

Wells Fargo argues that it substantially complied with § 2924(a) by denying the March 19 by 
telephone rather than in writing. Dem. at 3:9-10. This contention lacks merit; the text of the 
statute requires that a borrower be “provided with a written determination by the mortgage 
servicer regarding that borrower’s eligibility for the requested foreclosure prevention alternative.” 
Civ. Code § 2924.11(a). Wells Fargo next argues that any violation in connection with the March 
19 application was not material. Dem. at 3:16-17. However, Defendant relies on denial letters 
that are not property the subject of judicial notice. This argument also lacks merit. With respect 
to the March 31 application, Wells Fargo argues that there can be no § 2924.11(a) violation 
because “Wells Fargo did not even have opportunity to examine the March 31 application, much 
less deny it in writing” (Dem. at 4:11-12) because this suit was filed before another notice of sale 
or foreclosure sale was recorded. On Demurrer, the Court must assume the truth of the 
allegations in the complaint. California Logistics, Inc., supra, 161 Cal.App.4th at 247. As a 
consequence, the Court treats as true the Plaintiffs’ factual allegations that they submitted loan 
modification applications for which they did not receive written denials. 
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However, with respect to § 2924.11, HBOR only provides relief for a “material” violation of the 
statute. Civ. Code § 2924.12. Plaintiffs’ allegations do not present a material violation of this 
statute. Plaintiff alleges that “Plaintiffs submitted a complete loan modification application to 
Defendant on or around March 19, 2018 and again on March 31, 2018 and have not yet 
received a determination on their applications.” FAC at ¶ 20. There are no allegations that 
Plaintiffs were damaged by any alleged technical violations of § 2924.11. Their boilerplate 
recitation that he “Plaintiffs have suffered, and will continue to suffer, substantial and irreparable 
injury from the imminent loss of their Property as a result of Defendants’ material violations” 
(FAC at ¶ 21) is insufficient. 

Plaintiffs have failed to allege facts sufficient to state a claim for violation of § 2924.11. 

Violation of Civ. Code § 2923.7 

Civil Code § 2923.7 requires a SPOC to be appointed when a borrower “requests a foreclosure 
prevention alternative,” such as a loan modification. Civ. Code § 2923.7(a). Critically, however, 
§ 2923.7 requires that the borrower request a single point of contact. Plaintiffs have failed to 
allege that they requested a single point of contact, as a consequence, they have failed to allege 
facts sufficient to state a claim for violation of § 2923.7. 

Negligence 

To state a cause of action for negligence, a plaintiff must allege: (1) the defendant owed the 
plaintiff a duty of care; (2) the defendant breached that duty, and (3) the breach proximately 
caused the plaintiff’s damages or injuries. Lueras v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP (2013) 221 
Cal. App. 4th 49, 62. “The existence of a duty of care owed by a defendant to a plaintiff is a 
prerequisite to establish a claim for negligence.” Nymark v. Heart Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n 
(1991) 231 Cal. App. 3d 1089, 1096.  

A lender may owe a borrower duties of care under Civil Code § 1714. See Daniels v. Select 
Portfolio Servicing, Inc. (6th Dist. 2016) 246 Cal. App. 4th 1150, 1158, 1180-1182; Alvarez v. 
BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P. (1st Dist. 2014) 228 Cal. App. 4th 941, 944-949; Jolley v. 
Chase Home Finance, LLC (1st Dist. 2013) 213 Cal. App. 4th 872. 

The gravamen of Plaintiff’s negligence allegations appears to be Defendants’ alleged failure to 
“investigate the loan file and to use reasonable care in handling Plaintiffs’ loan.” FAC ¶ 32. 
However, the FAC fails to allege how that alleged negligent conduct caused Plaintiffs’ default. In 
the absence of such a nexus, Plaintiffs have failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of 
action for negligence. 

Violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, et seq. 

California’s unfair competition law (UCL), Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq., prohibits 
unfair competition, which is defined as any unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or 
practice. § 17200. A claim may be brought under the UCL by a person who has suffered injury 
in fact and has lost money or property as a result of unfair competition. Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 
17204. Therefore, to establish standing under the UCL, a plaintiff must (1) establish a loss or 
deprivation of money sufficient to qualify as injury in fact, i.e., economic injury, and (2) show that 
the economic injury was the result of, i.e., caused by, the unfair business practice that is the 
gravamen of the claim. See Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310, 337 
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(“Kwikset”). Restitution is the only form of damages available under the UCL. See Korea Supply 
Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1147. 

Here, Plaintiffs’ 17200 claim appears to be based on their claims for alleged HBOR violations. 
However, as discussed further, above, Plaintiffs have failed to allege facts sufficient to state 
causes of action for violation of Civil Code §§ 2924.11, 2923.7. Furthermore, Plaintiff’s FAC is 
bereft of allegations which would demonstrate economic injury and causation. In the absence of 
allegations that he incurred a “personal, individualized loss of money or property in any 
nontrivial amount” (Kwikset, 51 Cal.4th at 325), that were caused by Defendants’ allegedly 
unfair and fraudulent conduct, Plaintiffs have not alleged facts sufficient to state a cause of 
action for violation of § 17200. 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00983 
CASE NAME: VW CREDIT VS. HINSON 
HEARING ON APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF POSSESSION 
FILED 05-10-18 BY VW CREDIT, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Off calendar per fax request of moving party. 

 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL09-02964 
CASE NAME: A-L FINANCIAL VS. LOVE-WILLIAMS 
HEARING ON ORDER OF EXAMINATION AS TO LATONYA J. LOVE-WILLIAMS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL17-01125 
CASE NAME: CAVALRY VS. DUPELL 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR TRANSFER VENUE 
FILED BY CAVALRY SPV I, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted. 
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14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN18-0574 
CASE NAME: HOROWITZ VS. COUNTY OF CONTRA 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended CIVIL PETITION 
FILED BY COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

  

15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN18-1514 
CASE NAME: MATTER OF YANIS BOUDJEMA 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

 

 
ADD-ON 

 

16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN17-0133 
CASE NAME: SUN BEEF LLC  VS.  JBJ HOLDINGS 
HEARING ON PETITION TO CONFIRM AWARD OF ARBITRATOR & FOR JUDGMENT 
FILED BY SUN BEEF, LLC, 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

 

 

 


